
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel no: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS 
LS1 1UR 
 

 
Angela M Bloor 
247 4754 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 2nd January, 2007 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

Councillors 
 
 

D Blackburn 
J Blake 
A Carter (Chair) 
 

B Cleasby 
D Congreve 
R Harker 
 

T Leadley 
J Procter 
N Taggart 
 

  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the Development Plan 
Panel meeting held on 5th December 2006 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 

1 - 2 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  INSPECTOR'S REPORT ON THE STATEMENT 
OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT FOR LEEDS 
 
To consider the Inspector’s report on Leeds’ 
Statement of Community Involvement 
 
(report attached) 
 
 

3 - 56 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 30th January 2007 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 2nd January, 2007 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 5th December, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, R Harker 
and T Leadley 

 
   

 
 
25 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest declared at the meeting 
26 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence was received on behalf of Councillor A Carter 
27 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th November 2006 
were accepted as a true and correct record 
28 Leeds Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 2006  
(Prior to consideration of this item additional information was circulated to Panel 
Members) 
 
Further to minute No.21 of the meeting held on 7th November 2006, Panel Members 
considered the Leeds Local Development Framework - Annual Monitoring Report 
2006. The report outlined the scope and content of the Local Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report and identified issues which would support the 
monitoring process 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the Leeds Development Framework – Annual 
Monitoring Report 2006 be noted 

 
(ii) That the Executive Board be recommended to approve the Annual 

Monitoring Report for submission to the Secretary of State pursuant to 
Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004 

29 Date and time of next meeting  
RESOLVED – That the date and time of the next meeting be notified to Members in 
due course 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Development Department 
 
Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 2nd January 2007 
 
SUBJECT: Inspector’s Report on the Statement of Community Involvement for Leeds 
 

        
 
Eligible for Call In                                                 Not Eligible for Call In 
                                                                              (Details contained in the report) 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1.1 
[...]
lanning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004), it was dealt with by written representation in September-November 
2006. The examination was to consider the soundness of the SCI.  

 
3.2 The Council received a draft copy of the Inspector’s Report on 5th December 2006. This 

was sent to the Council to undertake a factual check. The Council identified two very 
minor amendments. These have now been incorporated into the Inspector’s Report, 
which is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

3.3 The Inspector’s Report assesses whether the SCI is sound and has followed the 9 tests 
of soundness as outlined in Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development 
Frameworks (PPS12). The nine tests of soundness are set out in Appendix A of the 
Inspector’s Report.  Where the Inspector has recommended a change, he has only done 
so where there is a clear need in light of the PPS12.  Following the 2004 reforms to the 
Development Planning system, under the new examination process the 
recommendations of the Inspector are binding.  

 
3.4 Overall the Inspector was satisfied by the approach taken by Leeds City Council to the 

SCI in meeting 7 of the 9 tests of soundness with only minor additional wording to the 
text of the SCI required to meet the remaining two tests. These are as follows: 

 
Test 3: Recommendation (R1) In the introductory paragraph of Appendix 3, page 28, 
add an additional sentence following the first sentence to read: 
“Please note, this list is not exhaustive and also relates to successor bodies where re-
organisations occur”. 

 
Test 5: Recommendation (R2) In the table on Page 9 add an additional bullet point 
under ‘Reduce barriers’ as follows: 
“The Council will make every effort to meet the requirements of the Race Relations Act 
2000 and the Disability Discrimination Act 1995.” 

 
3.5 In addition, the Inspector has recommended that the suggested changes the Council has 

set out in Appendices C and E of their Regulation 31 Representations Statement be 
included as these do not affect the substance of the SCI but improve the clarity and 
transparency of the submission SCI. The SCI should also include a statement of adoption 
in the introductory section.  

Recommendation (R3) That the suggested changes as listed in Appendix B of the 
Inspector’s Report be incorporated in the adopted SCI. 

Recommendation (R4)  That a statement of adoption be included in the introductory 
section. 

 
3.6 Following consideration of these amendments, officers have concluded that they are 

relatively minor and acceptable for approval. 
  
4.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 The SCI is the first of the new style LDF documents to be prepared and, subject to 

members consideration, be adopted. The SCI has been prepared to timetable and the 
Page 4



Inspector’s amendments are reasonable and acceptable, making the SCI fully sound in 
accordance with the LDF Regulations.  

 
4.2 Members of Development Plans Panel are asked to note the Inspector’s 

recommendations and reasons contained within his binding report on the Council’s 
submitted SCI and to recommend its adoption.  

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Development Plan Panel members are requested to: 

i) note the Inspector’s recommendations and reasons contained in his binding report on 
the Council’s SCI; and 

ii)   recommend to Executive Board that it recommends to Council that it adopts the SCI 
as amended in accordance with the Inspector’s Report pursuant to Section 23 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Inspectors Report to Leeds Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INSPECTOR’S REPORT 

 

 

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inspector: John Mattocks DipTP BSc(Hons) MRTPI 
 

Date:        December 2006 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Leeds City Council Statement of Community Involvement  

(June 2006) 

 

INSPECTOR’S REPORT 

 

Introduction 

 

1.1 An independent examination of the Leeds City Council Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) has been carried out in accordance 
with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
(the Act), as applied by s18(4) of the Act. 

1.2 Section 20(5) indicates the two purposes of the independent 
examination in parts (a) and (b).  With regard to part (a) I am 
satisfied that the SCI satisfies the requirements of the relevant 
sections of the Act, in particular that its preparation has accorded 
with the Local Development Scheme as required by s19(1) of the 
Act.   

1.3 Part (b) is whether the SCI is sound.  Following paragraph 3.10 of 
Planning Policy Statement 12: Local Development Frameworks, the 
examination has been based on the 9 tests set out (see Appendix 
A). The starting point for the assessment is that the SCI is sound. 
Accordingly changes are made in this binding report only where 
there is clear need in the light of tests in PPS12. 

1.4 A total of 22 representations were received all of which have been 
considered. The Council proposed a number of amendments to the 
SCI in response to representations received, and these have been 
taken into account in the preparation of this report.  

Test 1 

2.1 The Council has undertaken the consultation required under 
Regulations 25, 26 and 28 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

  
2.2 I am satisfied that this test is met.  
 
 
Test 2 

 
3.1 In paragraphs 2.1, 3.5 and Appendix 2 of the SCI the links between 

the LDF, the SCI and the Community Strategy are recognised. The 
structure of the Local Strategic Partnership and the Community 
Liaison Forums is explained in Appendix 2.  It is clear that these 
existing gr
[...]
e SCI. Its admission is an error. 
“Leeds Access Advisory Group – This group is made up of people who represent 
disabled people’s organisations in Leeds. The group has been used as a 
consultative body for a range of issues”.

30 Appendix 4; Boxes 2 and 3 “Scoring” should read “Scoping” 

32 Appendix 5; Box 2 “Scoring” should read “Scoping” 

33 Appendix 6 “Amlet” library. Should read “Armley” 

35 Appendix 7- “Days for 
written representations” 

“21”. Should read “28”

P
a
g
e
 5

6


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Inspector's report on the Statement of Community Involvement for Leeds
	Cover Appendix 1
	COVER SHEET
	FINAL Leeds SCI Report (JRM rev)
	Appendix A - Tests of Soundness
	Appendix B Cover Sheet
	Appendix B - Appendix C of Representations Statement
	Appendix B - Appendix C ResponseReportByRespondentAllDetails
	LCC APPENDIX E




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2007 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 2nd January, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, D Congreve, 
R Harker and T Leadley 

 
   

 
 
30 Chair's opening remarks  
The Chair wished everyone a Happy New Year 
 
 
31 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 
 
32 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Procter and Councillor Blake 
 
 
33 Minutes  
 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 5th December 2006 be approved 
 
 
34 Inspector's report on the Statement of Community Involvement for 
Leeds  
 The Panel received a report setting out the Inspector’s recommendations on 
the Leeds SCI 
 Appended to the report was a copy of the Inspector’s report, details of the 
Tests of Soundness and at Appendix B, the suggested changes proposed by 
officers.   A revised version of Appendix B was tabled at the meeting 
 The Panel noted that the Inspector had made only minor changes to the SCI 
and had satisfied the Inspector on seven of the nine tests of soundness, with only 
minor amendments being required to meet the remaining two tests.   On behalf of 
the Panel the Chair congratulated officers for their work on this matter 
 RESOLVED –  
 i) To note the Inspector’s recommendations and reasons contained in his 
binding report on the Council’s SCI 
 ii) To recommend to Executive Board that it recommends to Council that 
it adopts the SCI as amended in accordance with the Inspector’s report pursuant to 
Section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
 
35 Date and time of next meeting  
 Tuesday 30th January 2007 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 30th January, 2007 

 

 
 
 
 


